AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK

PART 17 - ISDN Services 1st Revised Sheet 1
SECTION 1 - ISDN Basic Rate Interface (BRI)

1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Except as otherwise specified herein, all terms and conditions relating to the individual service offerings
found in this Guidebook as specified on the List of Services (California Guidebook Part 2 Section 2) can
be found in the Guidebook or tariff schedule indicated next to that service. All of these terms and
conditions are applicable to the provisions of service from this Guidebook.

2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI)

2.1 RATES

The following rates and charges are applicable to ISDN and Home ISDN are in addition to the rates
and charges of the service with which they are associated.

Installation Monthly
Charge Rate usocC
A. INDIVIDUAL LINE MEASURED
RATE BUSINESS SERVICE

- Each® $ RR $ RR 1MB++
(D)
) (D)

- Each RR RR 1IMS++

NOTE 1: Regulations, Rates and Charges for Individual Line Measured Rate Business, as set forth in
California Guidebook Part 3 Section 1, and Part 4 Section, except as set forth in California
Guidebook Part 17, Section 1 Paragraph 1.2.P.

ATT TN CF-13-0023 Effective: July 15, 2013
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PART 17 - ISDN Services 18th Revised Sheet 2
SECTION 1 - ISDN Basic Rate Interface (BRI)

2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont’d)

2.1 RATES (cont’d)

Installation Monthly
Charge Rate UusocC

B. ISDN-BRI BASIC SERVICE* %

Voice Features/"/
Multiple and/or Shared Directory Numbers
(ISDN-BRI Business ISDN only)
Time and Date Display
Call Information Display
Multiple Directory Numbers

Data Features'V
Call Information Display
Multiple Call Appearance
- Each ISDN Line/2% $188.00 $982.00 (1) FPKG3

C. ISDN-BRI OPTIONAL PACKET DATA DEVICEY/

Logical Channels (up to 4)

D-Channel Packet Access

D-Channel Packet Device

Fast Select Initiate/Accept

Flow Control Parameter

Negotiation

- Each Device 38.00 6.00 APDPS

11/ Available only in those offices that are suitably equipped.

12/ See Regulations California Guidebook Part 17, Section 1.

13/ In addition to rates and charges for an Individual Line Measured Rate Business service as set
forth in California Guidebook Part 3 Section 1 and Part 4 Section 2.

ATT TN CF-21-0003 Effective: February 1, 2021



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK

PART 17 - ISDN Services Original Sheet 3
SECTION 1 - ISDN Basic Rate Interface (BRI)

2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont’d)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

Installation Monthly
Charge Rate USsoC
D. ISDN-BRI INDIVIDUAL OPTIONAL FEATURES
Additional B-Channel Circui3t4$witched
Primary Directory Numbers
- Each RR RR APDCS
E. ISDN INDIVIDUAL OPTIONAL FEATURES"?
- Secondary Directory Nugnber
- Each first appearance $ 8.00 $ 3.00 SEDN1
- Hold, Consultation Hold, Three-Way
Confgrence, and Call Transfer
- Each 8.00 6.00 BG4
- Packet - Permanent Virtual Circuit
- Each 60.00 6.00 PACPV
- Packet - Additional Logical Channels
- D-Channels 5 up to and including 15 NO 2.00 PACLC
- B-Channels 16 up to and including 100 NO 8.00 PACMC
- B-Channel Packet Service
- Each channel (Maximum of 15
logical channels) 412.00 225.00 PACBC

NOTE 1: Available only in those offices that are suitably equipped.

NOTE 2: See California Guidebook Part 17, Section 1.

NOTE 3: Rates and Charges set forth in California Guidebook Part 8, Section 10 are applicable.
NOTE 4: The first two (2) Primary Directory Numbers are included in the ISDN-BRI Basic Package.

ATT TN CF-08-0003 Effective: July 15, 2009
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2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont’d)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

E. ISDN INDIVIDUAL OPTIONAL FEATURES"?

(cont'd)

- Packet Hunting )
- Each packet terminal in the hunt group

- Knowledge l;letwork ISDN
- Each line

F. MISCELLANEOUS CHANGE CHARGE

Installation
Charge

$8.00

NO

Central office modification of line, including hunting.

NOTE 1: Available only in those offices that are suitably equipped.

NOTE 2: See California Guidebook Part 17, Section 1.
NOTE 3: To be implemented October 1, 1995.

Monthly
Rate USoC
$1.50 PNH
68.90 KNETW

Nonrecurring
Charge

$ RR NO

ATT TN CF-08-0003

Effective: July 15, 2009
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2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont’d)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

G. CIRCUIT SWITCHED DATA DIGITAL NETWORK MESSAGE CHARGES

1. Mileages and Corresponding Toll Rates’

BASIC SCHEDULE BUSINESS

Rate Mileage

13-16
17 - 20
21-25
26 - 30
31-40
41 -50
51-70
71+

13-16
17-20
21-25
26 - 30
31-40
41 -50
51-70
71+

DAY RATE
Initial Period
Station
(Sent Paid)
Each Additional
Dial 1-Minute Minute
$0.1710 $0.1050
0.1710 0.1050
0.2040 0.1710
0.2040 0.1710
0.2040 0.1710
0.2205 0.1875
0.2205 0.1875
0.2205 0.1875
EVENING RATE
Initial Period
Station
(Sent Paid)
Each Additional

Dial 1-Minute Minute
$0.1368 $0.0840
0.1368 0.0840
0.1632 0.1368
0.1632 0.1368
0.1632 0.1368
0.1764 0.1500
0.1764 0.1500
0.1764 0.1632

NOTE 1. Regulations and the Method of Applying Rates as set forth in California Guidebook Part 9,
Section 1.

ATT TN CF-08-0003

Effective: July 15, 2009
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2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont’d)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

G. CIRCUIT SWITCHED DATA DIGITAL NETWORK MESSAGE CHARGES (cont'd)

1. Mileages and Corresponding Toll Rates’ (cont'd)

BASIC SCHEDULE BUSINESS

Rate Mileage

13-16
17 - 20
21-25
26 - 30
31-40
41 -50
51-70
71+

NIGHT/WEEKEND RATE

Initial Period
Station

(Sent Paid)

Dial 1-Minute

$0.1026
0.1026
0.1224
0.1224
0.1224
0.1323
0.1323
0.1323

Each Additional
Minute

$0.0630
0.0630
0.1026
0.1026
0.1026
0.1125
0.1125
0.1224

NOTE 1. Regulations and the Method of Applying Rates as set forth in California Guidebook Part 9,
Section 1.

ATT TN CF-08-0003

Effective: July 15, 2009
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2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont’d)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

G. CIRCUIT SWITCHED DATA DIGITAL NETWORK MESSAGE CHARGES (cont'd)

1. Mileages and Corresponding Toll Rates’ (cont'd)

BASIC SCHEDULE RESIDENCE

DAY RATE

Rate Mileage

13-16
17 - 20
21-25
26 - 30
31-40
41 -50
51-70
71+

13-16
17-20
21-25
26 -30
31-40
41 -50
51-70
71+

Initial Period
Station

(Sent Paid)

Dial 1-Minute

$0.1710
0.1710
0.2040
0.2040
0.2040
0.2205
0.2205
0.2205

Each Additional
Minute

$0.1050
0.1050
0.1710
0.1710
0.1710
0.1875
0.1875
0.2040

EVENING RATE

Initial Period
Station

(Sent Paid)

Dial 1-Minute

$0.1368
0.1368
0.1632
0.1632
0.1632
0.1764
0.1764
0.1764

Each Additional
Minute

$0.0840
0.0840
0.1368
0.1368
0.1368
0.1500
0.1500
0.1632

NOTE 1. Regulations and the Method of Applying Rates as set forth in California Guidebook Part 9,
Section 1.

ATT TN CF-08-0003

Effective: July 15, 2009



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK

PART 17 - ISDN Services

SECTION 1 - ISDN Basic Rate Interface (BRI)

Original Sheet 8

2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont’d)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

G. CIRCUIT SWITCHED DATA DIGITAL NETWORK MESSAGE CHARGES (cont'd)

1. Mileages and Corresponding Toll Rates’ (cont'd)

BASIC SCHEDULE RESIDENCE

Rate Mileage

13-16
17-20
21-25
26 -30
31-40
41 -50
51-70
71+

NIGHT/WEEKEND RATE

Initial Period
Station

(Sent Paid)

Dial 1-Minute

$0.1026
0.1026
0.1224
0.1224
0.1224
0.1323
0.1323
0.1323

Each Additional
Minute

$0.0630
0.0630
0.1026
0.1026
0.1026
0.1125
0.1125
0.1224

NOTE 1: Regulations and the Method of Applying Rates as set forth in California Guidebook Part 9,

Section 1 are applicable.

ATT TN CF-08-0003

Effective: July 15, 2009
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2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont’d)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

G. CIRCUIT SWITCHED DATA DIGITAL NETWORK MESSAGE CHARGES (cont'd)

2. Zone Usage Measurement Service Chargesl

Zone Calling Units Business

Zone
1 and 2 (Local) (0-12 miles)

3 (13-16 miles)

1 and 2 (Local) (0-12 miles)
3 (13-16 miles)

1 and 2 (Local) (0-12 miles)
3 (13-16 miles)

Day Rate
Initial Period Each Additional
1-Minute® Minute?
$0.05 $0.015
0.12 0.027
Evening Rate
Initial Period Each Additional
1-Minute® Minute?
$0.035 $0.010
0.075 0.020
Night/Weekend Rate
Initial Period Each Additional
1-Minute® Minute?
$0.0195 $0.006
0.03 0.01

NOTE 1. Regulations, allowances as set forth in California Guidebook Part 17, Section 1.

NOTE 2: Or portion thereof.

ATT TN CF-08-0003

Effective: July 15, 2009



