

1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Except as otherwise specified herein, all terms and conditions relating to the individual service offerings found in this Guidebook as specified on the List of Services (California Guidebook Part 2 Section 2) can be found in the Guidebook or tariff schedule indicated next to that service. All of these terms and conditions are applicable to the provisions of service from this Guidebook.

2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI)**2.1 RATES**

The following rates and charges are applicable to ISDN and Home ISDN are in addition to the rates and charges of the service with which they are associated.

	<u>Installation Charge</u>	<u>Monthly Rate</u>	<u>USOC</u>	
A. INDIVIDUAL LINE MEASURED RATE BUSINESS SERVICE				
- Each ¹	\$ RR	\$ RR	1MB++	(D) (D)
- Each ¹	RR	RR	1MS++	

NOTE 1: Regulations, Rates and Charges for Individual Line Measured Rate Business, as set forth in California Guidebook Part 3 Section 1, and Part 4 Section, except as set forth in California Guidebook Part 17, Section 1 Paragraph 1.2.P.

2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont'd)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

	<u>Installation Charge</u>	<u>Monthly Rate</u>	<u>USOC</u>
B. ISDN-BRI BASIC SERVICE^{1, 2/}			
Voice Features ^{1/}			
Multiple and/or Shared Directory Numbers (ISDN-BRI Business ISDN only)			
Time and Date Display			
Call Information Display			
Multiple Directory Numbers			
Data Features ^{1/}			
Call Information Display			
Multiple Call Appearance			
- Each ISDN Line ^{2,3/}	\$188.00	\$982.00 (I)	FPKG3
C. ISDN-BRI OPTIONAL PACKET DATA DEVICE^{1/,2/}			
Logical Channels (up to 4)			
D-Channel Packet Access			
D-Channel Packet Device			
Fast Select Initiate/Accept			
Flow Control Parameter			
Negotiation			
- Each Device	38.00	6.00	APDPS

/1/ Available only in those offices that are suitably equipped.

/2/ See Regulations California Guidebook Part 17, Section 1.

/3/ In addition to rates and charges for an Individual Line Measured Rate Business service as set forth in California Guidebook Part 3 Section 1 and Part 4 Section 2.

2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont'd)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

	<u>Installation Charge</u>	<u>Monthly Rate</u>	<u>USOC</u>
D. ISDN-BRI INDIVIDUAL OPTIONAL FEATURES			
Additional B-Channel Circuit Switched Primary Directory Numbers - Each	RR	RR	APDCS
E. ISDN INDIVIDUAL OPTIONAL FEATURES^{1,2}			
- Secondary Directory Number - Each first appearance ²	\$ 8.00	\$ 3.00	SEDN1
- Hold, Consultation Hold, Three-Way Conference, and Call Transfer - Each ²	8.00	6.00	BG4
- Packet - Permanent Virtual Circuit - Each	60.00	6.00	PACPV
- Packet - Additional Logical Channels - D-Channels 5 up to and including 15 - B-Channels 16 up to and including 100	NO NO	2.00 8.00	PACLC PACMC
- B-Channel Packet Service - Each channel (Maximum of 15 logical channels)	412.00	225.00	PACBC

NOTE 1: Available only in those offices that are suitably equipped.

NOTE 2: See California Guidebook Part 17, Section 1.

NOTE 3: Rates and Charges set forth in California Guidebook Part 8, Section 10 are applicable.

NOTE 4: The first two (2) Primary Directory Numbers are included in the ISDN-BRI Basic Package.

2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont'd)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

	<u>Installation Charge</u>	<u>Monthly Rate</u>	<u>USOC</u>
E. ISDN INDIVIDUAL OPTIONAL FEATURES ^{1,2} (cont'd)			
- Packet Hunting			
- Each packet terminal in the hunt group ²	\$8.00	\$ 1.50	PNH
- Knowledge Network ISDN ³			
- Each line	NO	68.90	KNETW
F. MISCELLANEOUS CHANGE CHARGE	<u>Nonrecurring Charge</u>		
Central office modification of line, including hunting.		\$ RR	NO

NOTE 1: Available only in those offices that are suitably equipped.

NOTE 2: See California Guidebook Part 17, Section 1.

NOTE 3: To be implemented October 1, 1995.

2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont'd)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

G. CIRCUIT SWITCHED DATA DIGITAL NETWORK MESSAGE CHARGES

1. Mileages and Corresponding Toll Rates¹

<u>BASIC SCHEDULE BUSINESS</u>		<u>DAY RATE</u>	
<u>Rate</u>	<u>Mileage</u>	<u>Initial Period</u>	<u>Station</u>
		<u>(Sent Paid)</u>	
		<u>Dial 1-Minute</u>	<u>Each Additional Minute</u>
13 - 16		\$0.1710	\$0.1050
17 - 20		0.1710	0.1050
21 - 25		0.2040	0.1710
26 - 30		0.2040	0.1710
31 - 40		0.2040	0.1710
41 - 50		0.2205	0.1875
51 - 70		0.2205	0.1875
71+		0.2205	0.1875

		<u>EVENING RATE</u>	
<u>Rate</u>	<u>Mileage</u>	<u>Initial Period</u>	<u>Station</u>
		<u>(Sent Paid)</u>	
		<u>Dial 1-Minute</u>	<u>Each Additional Minute</u>
13 - 16		\$0.1368	\$0.0840
17 - 20		0.1368	0.0840
21 - 25		0.1632	0.1368
26 - 30		0.1632	0.1368
31 - 40		0.1632	0.1368
41 - 50		0.1764	0.1500
51 - 70		0.1764	0.1500
71+		0.1764	0.1632

NOTE 1: Regulations and the Method of Applying Rates as set forth in California Guidebook Part 9, Section 1.

2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont'd)**2.1 RATES (cont'd)****G. CIRCUIT SWITCHED DATA DIGITAL NETWORK MESSAGE CHARGES (cont'd)****1. Mileages and Corresponding Toll Rates¹ (cont'd)**

<u>BASIC SCHEDULE BUSINESS</u>	<u>NIGHT/WEEKEND RATE</u>	
	<u>Initial Period</u>	<u>Each Additional Minute</u>
<u>Rate Mileage</u>	<u>Dial 1-Minute</u>	<u>Station (Sent Paid)</u>
13 - 16	\$0.1026	\$0.0630
17 - 20	0.1026	0.0630
21 - 25	0.1224	0.1026
26 - 30	0.1224	0.1026
31 - 40	0.1224	0.1026
41 - 50	0.1323	0.1125
51 - 70	0.1323	0.1125
71+	0.1323	0.1224

NOTE 1: Regulations and the Method of Applying Rates as set forth in California Guidebook Part 9, Section 1.

2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont'd)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

G. CIRCUIT SWITCHED DATA DIGITAL NETWORK MESSAGE CHARGES (cont'd)

1. Mileages and Corresponding Toll Rates¹ (cont'd)

<u>BASIC SCHEDULE RESIDENCE</u>	<u>DAY RATE</u>	
	<u>Initial Period</u> <u>Station</u> <u>(Sent Paid)</u>	<u>Each Additional</u> <u>Minute</u>
<u>Rate Mileage</u>	<u>Dial 1-Minute</u>	
13 - 16	\$0.1710	\$0.1050
17 - 20	0.1710	0.1050
21 - 25	0.2040	0.1710
26 - 30	0.2040	0.1710
31 - 40	0.2040	0.1710
41 - 50	0.2205	0.1875
51 - 70	0.2205	0.1875
71+	0.2205	0.2040

<u>EVENING RATE</u>	<u>Initial Period</u>	
	<u>Station</u> <u>(Sent Paid)</u>	<u>Each Additional</u> <u>Minute</u>
<u>Dial 1-Minute</u>		
13 - 16	\$0.1368	\$0.0840
17 - 20	0.1368	0.0840
21 - 25	0.1632	0.1368
26 - 30	0.1632	0.1368
31 - 40	0.1632	0.1368
41 - 50	0.1764	0.1500
51 - 70	0.1764	0.1500
71+	0.1764	0.1632

NOTE 1: Regulations and the Method of Applying Rates as set forth in California Guidebook Part 9, Section 1.

2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont'd)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

G. CIRCUIT SWITCHED DATA DIGITAL NETWORK MESSAGE CHARGES (cont'd)

1. Mileages and Corresponding Toll Rates¹ (cont'd)

<u>BASIC SCHEDULE RESIDENCE</u>	<u>NIGHT/WEEKEND RATE</u>	
	<u>Initial Period</u>	<u>Each Additional Minute</u>
<u>Rate Mileage</u>	<u>Dial 1-Minute</u>	<u>Station (Sent Paid)</u>
13 - 16	\$0.1026	\$0.0630
17 - 20	0.1026	0.0630
21 - 25	0.1224	0.1026
26 - 30	0.1224	0.1026
31 - 40	0.1224	0.1026
41 - 50	0.1323	0.1125
51 - 70	0.1323	0.1125
71+	0.1323	0.1224

NOTE 1: Regulations and the Method of Applying Rates as set forth in California Guidebook Part 9, Section 1 are applicable.

2. ISDN - BASIC RATE INTERFACE (ISDN-BRI) (cont'd)

2.1 RATES (cont'd)

G. CIRCUIT SWITCHED DATA DIGITAL NETWORK MESSAGE CHARGES (cont'd)

2. Zone Usage Measurement Service Charges¹

<u>Zone Calling Units Business</u>	<u>Day Rate</u>	
<u>Zone</u>	<u>Initial Period</u> <u>1-Minute²</u>	<u>Each Additional</u> <u>Minute²</u>
1 and 2 (Local) (0-12 miles)	\$0.05	\$0.015
3 (13-16 miles)	0.12	0.027
<u>Evening Rate</u>		
	<u>Initial Period</u> <u>1-Minute²</u>	<u>Each Additional</u> <u>Minute²</u>
1 and 2 (Local) (0-12 miles)	\$0.035	\$0.010
3 (13-16 miles)	0.075	0.020
<u>Night/Weekend Rate</u>		
	<u>Initial Period</u> <u>1-Minute²</u>	<u>Each Additional</u> <u>Minute²</u>
1 and 2 (Local) (0-12 miles)	\$0.0195	\$0.006
3 (13-16 miles)	0.03	0.01

NOTE 1: Regulations, allowances as set forth in California Guidebook Part 17, Section 1.

NOTE 2: Or portion thereof.